



**P&A**  
**Grant Thornton**

Combined Financial Statements and  
Independent Auditors' Report

**Citystate Savings Bank, Inc.**  
The Trust and Management Funds  
Operated by the Trust Department

December 31, 2021 and 2020

## Report of Independent Auditors

---

**Punongbayan & Araullo**

20<sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower 1  
The Enterprise Center  
6766 Ayala Avenue  
1200 Makati City  
Philippines

T +63 2 8988 2288

**The Board of Directors**

**Citystate Savings Bank, Inc.**  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Citystate Centre  
709 Shaw Boulevard, Pasig City

### ***Opinion***

We have audited the combined financial statements of the trust and managed funds (the Funds) operated by the Trust Department of Citystate Savings Bank, Inc. (the Bank), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the combined statements of comprehensive income and combined statements of changes in accountabilities for the years then ended, and notes to combined financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying combined financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the combined financial position of the Funds operated by the Trust Department of the Bank as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and their combined financial performance for the years then ended in accordance with the Guidelines in the Preparation of Audited Financial Statements for Trust Institutions as described in Note 2 to the combined financial statements.

### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audits in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSA). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants in the Philippines (the Code of Ethics) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the combined financial statements in the Philippines, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### ***Emphasis of Matter***

We draw attention to Note 18 to the combined financial statements, which describes management's assessment of the continuing impact on the Funds' combined financial statements of the business disruption brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic. Our opinion is not modified in respect to this matter.

---

**Certified Public Accountants**

Punongbayan & Araullo (P&A) is the Philippine member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd.

Offices in Cavite, Cebu, Davao  
BOA/ PRC Cert of Reg. No. 0002  
SEC Accreditation No. 0002

---

[grantthornton.com.ph](http://grantthornton.com.ph)

***Other Matters***

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements taken as a whole. The supplementary combining information as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 and for the years then ended is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic combined financial statements. This supplementary combining information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the combined financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic combined financial statements taken as a whole.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors and management of the Bank and for filing with the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas and should not be used for any other purpose without our prior consent.

***Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Combined Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements, which were prepared from the transactions recorded in the books of accounts maintained by the Trust Department of the Bank for the Funds, in accordance with the Guidelines in the Preparation of Audited Financial Statements for Trust Institutions as discussed in Note 2 to the combined financial statements, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the combined financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Bank's financial reporting process.

***Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Combined Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit, which was limited to the transactions recorded in the books of accounts maintained by the Trust Department of the Bank for the Funds, conducted in accordance with PSA will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these combined financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with PSA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust Department of the Bank's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the combined financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the combined financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the combined financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### **PUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO**



**By: Jeroid M Sanchez**  
Partner

CPA Reg. No. 0121830  
TIN 307-367-174  
PTR No. 8852346, January 3, 2022, Makati City  
SEC Group A Accreditation  
Partner - No. 121830-SEC (until Dec. 31, 2023)  
Firm - No. 0002 (until Dec. 31, 2024)  
BIR AN 08-002551-041-2019 (until Dec. 15, 2022)  
Firm's BOA/PRC Cert. of Reg. No. 0002 (until Aug. 27, 2024)

April 27, 2022

CITYSTATE SAVINGS BANK, INC.  
 COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
 OF THE TRUST AND MANAGED FUNDS OPERATED BY THE TRUST DEPARTMENT  
 DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020  
 (With Supplementary Combining Information)  
 (Amounts in Philippine Pesos)

Notes	Supplementary Combining Information										Combined		
	2021					2020					2021	2020	
	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary			
<b><u>A S S E T S</u></b>													
DUE FROM BANKS	7	P 84,587,252	P 31,581	P 24,331,565	P 2,022,506	P 1,227,890	P 111,746,978	P 729,057	P 27,245,229	P 5,125,241	P 219,719	P 112,200,794	P 145,066,224
LOANS AND RECEIVABLES	8	946,325	-	411,511	41,236	-	6,211,980	1,029	341,963	54,039	8,730	1,399,072	6,617,741
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS	9	217,248,290	-	-	-	-	74,382,686	513,000	55,617,954	-	-	217,248,290	130,513,640
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (FVOCI)	10	1,545,956	503,500	4,318,334	-	-	160,022,270	-	-	-	-	6,367,790	160,022,270
HELD-TO-COLLECT FINANCIAL ASSETS	11	3,808,880	519,480	49,378,925	6,447,900	-	319,803,582	-	144,996,607	8,378,106	959,040	60,155,185	474,137,335
INVESTMENT PROPERTIES	12	65,906,762	-	-	-	-	65,906,762	-	-	-	-	65,906,762	65,906,762
OTHER ASSETS	13	378,071,693	-	-	-	-	378,071,693	-	-	-	-	378,071,693	378,071,693
		<u>P 752,115,158</u>	<u>P 1,054,561</u>	<u>P 78,440,335</u>	<u>P 8,511,642</u>	<u>P 1,227,890</u>	<u>P 1,116,145,951</u>	<u>P 1,243,086</u>	<u>P 228,201,753</u>	<u>P 13,557,386</u>	<u>P 1,187,489</u>	<u>P 841,349,586</u>	<u>P 1,360,335,665</u>
<b><u>ACCOUNTABILITIES</u></b>													
PRINCIPAL		P 428,558,437	P 718,702	P 52,253,697	P 5,604,555	P 1,033,926	P 805,211,855	P 1,074,428	P 205,600,901	P 9,200,196	P 1,077,553	P 488,169,317	P 1,022,164,933
NET UNREALIZED FAIR VALUE GAINS (LOSSES) ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVOCI	10	459,669	3,500	( 292,036 )	-	-	2,875,973	-	-	-	-	171,133	2,875,973
ACCUMULATED INCOME (LOSS)		322,540,667	330,384	26,453,862	2,904,232	193,964	307,258,945	166,558	22,529,369	4,349,976	108,399	352,423,109	334,413,247
OTHER ACCOUNTABILITIES		556,385	1,975	24,812	2,855	-	799,178	2,100	71,483	7,214	1,537	586,027	881,512
		<u>P 752,115,158</u>	<u>P 1,054,561</u>	<u>P 78,440,335</u>	<u>P 8,511,642</u>	<u>P 1,227,890</u>	<u>P 1,116,145,951</u>	<u>P 1,243,086</u>	<u>P 228,201,753</u>	<u>P 13,557,386</u>	<u>P 1,187,489</u>	<u>P 841,349,586</u>	<u>P 1,360,335,665</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

CITYSTATE SAVINGS BANK, INC.  
 COMBINED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
 OF THE TRUST AND MANAGED FUNDS OPERATED BY THE TRUST DEPARTMENT  
 FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020  
 (With Supplementary Combining Information)  
 (Amounts in Philippine Pesos)

		Supplementary Combining Information										Combined		
		2021					2020					2021	2020	
Notes	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary				
<b>INCOME</b>														
	Interest, net of final tax	7, 8, 10, 11	P 10,832,289	P 9,194	P 3,941,718	P 319,652	P 53,068	P 19,894,744	P 23,145	P 5,590,061	P 1,276,284	P 34,101	P 15,155,921	P 26,818,335
	Dividends	9, 10	8,184,207	29,150	865,944	-	-	11,151,708	29,150	2,658,858	-	-	9,079,301	13,839,716
	Rental income	12	1,564,015	-	-	-	-	1,316,710	-	-	-	-	1,564,015	1,316,710
	Revaluation gains on investment properties and other assets	12, 13	-	-	-	-	-	37,465,917	-	-	-	-	-	37,465,917
	Others	10	-	-	-	-	-	225,939	13,000	1,308,885	16,436	-	-	1,564,260
			<u>20,580,511</u>	<u>38,344</u>	<u>4,807,662</u>	<u>319,652</u>	<u>53,068</u>	<u>70,055,018</u>	<u>65,295</u>	<u>9,557,804</u>	<u>1,292,720</u>	<u>34,101</u>	<u>25,799,237</u>	<u>81,004,938</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>														
	Trust fees	15	7,554,391	10,906	279,178	37,201	12,091	9,119,794	16,080	392,207	81,950	53,048	7,893,767	9,663,079
	Trading losses – net	9	7,463,010	-	-	-	-	10,002,470	-	-	-	-	7,463,010	10,002,470
	Miscellaneous		14,294,933	671	35,253	3,466	-	341,962	450	2,299	650	200	14,334,323	345,561
			<u>29,312,334</u>	<u>11,577</u>	<u>314,431</u>	<u>40,667</u>	<u>12,091</u>	<u>19,464,226</u>	<u>16,530</u>	<u>394,506</u>	<u>82,600</u>	<u>53,248</u>	<u>29,691,100</u>	<u>20,011,110</u>
	<b>NET PROFIT (LOSS)</b>		<u>( 8,731,823 )</u>	<u>26,767</u>	<u>4,493,231</u>	<u>278,985</u>	<u>40,977</u>	<u>50,590,792</u>	<u>48,765</u>	<u>9,163,298</u>	<u>1,210,120</u>	<u>( 19,147 )</u>	<u>( 3,891,863 )</u>	<u>60,993,828</u>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>														
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	10												
	Net unrealized fair value gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) during the year		( 2,416,304 )	3,500	( 292,036 )	-	-	( 420,022 )	-	-	-	-	( 2,704,840 )	( 420,022 )
	Impairment recoveries on debt investments at FVOCI		-	-	-	-	-	( 75,830 )	-	-	-	-	-	( 75,830 )
			<u>( 2,416,304 )</u>	<u>3,500</u>	<u>( 292,036 )</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>( 495,852 )</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>( 2,704,840 )</u>	<u>( 495,852 )</u>
	<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>		<u>( P 11,148,127 )</u>	<u>P 30,267</u>	<u>P 4,201,195</u>	<u>P 278,985</u>	<u>P 40,977</u>	<u>P 50,094,940</u>	<u>P 48,765</u>	<u>P 9,163,298</u>	<u>P 1,210,119</u>	<u>( P 19,146 )</u>	<u>( P 6,596,703 )</u>	<u>P 60,497,976</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

CITYSTATE SAVINGS BANK, INC.  
 COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTABILITIES  
 OF THE TRUST AND MANAGED FUNDS OPERATED BY THE TRUST DEPARTMENT  
 FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020  
 (With Supplementary Combining Information)  
 (Amounts in Philippine Pesos)

Note	Supplementary Combining Information										Combined	
	2021					2020					2021	2020
	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary		
<b>PRINCIPAL</b>												
	P 805,211,855	P 1,074,428	P 205,600,901	P 9,200,196	P 1,077,553	P 817,017,790	P 1,594,918	P 226,560,881	P 31,096,441	P 2,144,740	P 1,022,164,933	P 1,078,414,770
	( 376,653,418 )	( 355,726 )	( 153,347,204 )	( 3,595,641 )	( 43,627 )	( 11,805,935 )	( 520,490 )	( 20,959,980 )	( 21,896,245 )	( 1,067,187 )	( 533,995,616 )	( 56,249,837 )
	<u>428,558,437</u>	<u>718,702</u>	<u>52,253,697</u>	<u>5,604,555</u>	<u>1,033,926</u>	<u>805,211,855</u>	<u>1,074,428</u>	<u>205,600,901</u>	<u>9,200,196</u>	<u>1,077,553</u>	<u>488,169,317</u>	<u>1,022,164,933</u>
<b>NET UNREALIZED FAIR VALUE GAINS (LOSSES) ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>												
	2,875,973	-	-	-	-	3,371,825	-	-	-	-	2,875,973	3,371,825
10	( 2,416,304 )	3,500	( 292,036 )	-	-	( 495,852 )	-	-	-	-	( 2,704,840 )	( 495,852 )
	<u>459,669</u>	<u>3,500</u>	<u>( 292,036 )</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,875,973</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>171,133</u>	<u>2,875,973</u>
<b>ACCUMULATED INCOME (LOSS)</b>												
	307,258,945	166,558	22,529,369	4,349,976	108,399	243,953,723	120,293	13,532,519	3,139,856	127,546	334,413,247	260,873,937
	( 8,731,823 )	26,767	4,493,231	278,985	40,977	50,590,792	48,765	9,163,298	1,210,120	( 19,147 )	( 3,891,863 )	60,993,828
	<u>24,013,545</u>	<u>137,059</u>	<u>( 568,738 )</u>	<u>( 1,724,729 )</u>	<u>44,588</u>	<u>12,714,430</u>	<u>( 2,500 )</u>	<u>( 166,448 )</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,901,725</u>	<u>12,545,482</u>
	<u>322,540,667</u>	<u>330,384</u>	<u>26,453,862</u>	<u>2,904,232</u>	<u>193,964</u>	<u>307,258,945</u>	<u>166,558</u>	<u>22,529,369</u>	<u>4,349,976</u>	<u>108,399</u>	<u>352,423,109</u>	<u>334,413,247</u>
<b>OTHER ACCOUNTABILITIES</b>												
	799,178	2,100	71,483	7,214	1,537	1,505,256	6,479	92,699	43,032	2,987	881,512	1,650,453
	7,851,361	11,057	280,694	38,567	12,091	9,141,944	16,531	394,507	82,600	53,248	8,193,770	9,688,830
	( 8,094,154 )	( 11,182 )	( 327,365 )	( 42,926 )	( 13,628 )	( 9,848,022 )	( 20,910 )	( 415,723 )	( 118,418 )	( 54,698 )	( 8,489,255 )	( 10,457,771 )
	<u>556,385</u>	<u>1,975</u>	<u>24,812</u>	<u>2,855</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>799,178</u>	<u>2,100</u>	<u>71,483</u>	<u>7,214</u>	<u>1,537</u>	<u>586,027</u>	<u>881,512</u>
<b>TOTAL ACCOUNTABILITIES</b>	<b>P 752,115,158</b>	<b>P 1,054,561</b>	<b>P 78,440,335</b>	<b>P 8,511,642</b>	<b>P 1,227,890</b>	<b>P 1,116,145,951</b>	<b>P 1,243,086</b>	<b>P 228,201,753</b>	<b>P 13,557,386</b>	<b>P 1,187,489</b>	<b>P 841,349,586</b>	<b>P 1,360,335,665</b>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CITYSTATE SAVINGS BANK, INC.**  
**NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**OF THE TRUST AND MANAGED FUNDS**  
**OPERATED BY THE TRUST DEPARTMENT**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020**  
*(Amounts in Philippine Pesos)*

**1. CORPORATE INFORMATION**

Citystate Savings Bank, Inc. (the Bank) was incorporated in the Philippines on May 20, 1997. The Bank obtained a thrift bank license from the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) on August 7, 1997 and started operations on August 8, 1997. The Bank's common shares were listed in the Philippine Stock Exchange on November 14, 2001. On March 4, 2004, the Bank was authorized by the BSP to engage in quasi-banking functions. On July 13, 2006, the Bank was granted license to operate foreign currency deposit unit (FCDU) and trust function. The Bank's FCDU started operations in November 2006 while its trust operations started in February 2007. At the end of 2021, the Bank has 30 branches and 31 on-site and six off-site automated teller machines strategically located in key cities and municipalities within Metro Manila and provincial areas.

The Bank's registered address, which is also its principal place of business, is located at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Citystate Centre, 709 Shaw Boulevard, Pasig City.

The combined financial statements of the trust and managed funds (the Funds) operated by the Trust Department of the Bank as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021 (including the comparative combined financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020) were authorized for issue by the Bank's Board of Directors (BOD) on April 27, 2022.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these combined financial statements are summarized below and in the succeeding pages. The policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**2.1 Basis of Preparation of Combined Financial Statements**

- (a) *Statement of Compliance with the Guidelines in the Preparation of Audited Financial Statements for Trust Institutions*

The combined financial statements of the Funds have been prepared in accordance with BSP Circular No. 653, *Guidelines in the Preparation of Audited Financial Statements for Trust Institutions* (the Guidelines).



The Guidelines have adopted Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS), except for the following:

- presentation of the combined statement of cash flows, which is required as part of the basic financial statements under PFRS but is not required under the Guidelines;
- presentation of each component of income and expense recognized outside of profit or loss (other comprehensive income) in the combined statement of changes in accountabilities, which is not an allowed presentation under PFRS but is required by the Guidelines; and,
- application of provisions of PFRS only to trust accounts still outstanding as of the end of reporting period.

PFRS are adopted by the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC) from the pronouncements issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and approved by the Board of Accountancy.

Pursuant to the Guidelines, the audited combined financial statements shall comprise of the following:

- combined statement of financial position;
- combined statement of comprehensive income;
- combined statement of changes in accountabilities, which shall show a reconciliation of the net carrying amount at beginning and end of year of the following accounts: (i) principal, (ii) net unrealized fair value gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) (presented as other comprehensive income account), (iii) accumulated income (loss), and (iv) other accountabilities, separately disclosing the changes in each of the foregoing accounts; and,
- notes to the combined financial statements, which shall comprise of a summary of significant accounting policies and other disclosure requirements provided under PFRS; provided, that for purposes of complying with the disclosure of the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments as required under PFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*, disclosure statements may be made based on the general categories of contractual relationships (i.e., institutional trust, individual trust, institutional agency, individual agency and other fiduciary of the trust/investment management department of a bank with its clients).

The combined statement of financial position, combined statement of comprehensive income and combined statement of changes in accountabilities are presented for each of the general categories of contractual relationships of the trust department of the Bank with its clients.

The combined financial statements of the Funds were prepared from the transactions recorded in the books of accounts maintained by the Trust Department of the Bank.

The combined financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by PFRS and the Guidelines for each type of asset, accountability, income and expense. The measurement bases are more fully described in the accounting policies that follow.

*(b) Presentation of Combined Financial Statements*

The combined financial statements are presented in accordance with the Guidelines and Philippine Accounting Standard (PAS) 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*. The Funds present all items of income, expenses and other comprehensive income and losses in a single combined statement of comprehensive income.

The Funds present a third combined statement of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding period when it applies an accounting policy retrospectively, or makes a retrospective restatement or reclassification of items that has a material effect on the information in the combined statement of financial position at the beginning of the preceding period. The related notes to the third combined statement of financial position are not required to be disclosed.

*(c) Functional and Presentation Currency*

The combined financial statements of the Funds are presented in Philippine pesos, the Funds' functional and presentation currency, and all values represent absolute amounts except when otherwise indicated.

Items included in the combined financial statements of the Funds are measured using its functional currency. Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Funds operate.

**2.2 Adoption of Amended PFRS**

*(a) Effective in 2021 that are Relevant to the Funds*

The Fund adopted the following amendments to existing standards:

PFRS 9, PFRS 7 and PFRS 16 (Amendments)	:	Financial Instruments, Financial Instruments Disclosures and Leases – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2
PFRS 16 (Amendments)	:	Leases – COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond June 30, 2021

Discussed below are the relevant information about these pronouncements.

- (i) PFRS 9 (Amendments), *Financial Instruments*, PFRS 7 (Amendments), *Financial Instruments Disclosures*, and PFRS 16 (Amendments), *Leases – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2*. The amendments address issues that may affect the financial reporting during the interest rate benchmark reform, including the effect of changes to contractual cash flows or hedging relationships resulting from the replacement of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) with alternative benchmark rates. The Phase 2 amendments are relevant to the Bank because it is exposed to the effects of the LIBOR reform on its financial instruments that will mature post-2021 (the date by which the reform is expected to be implemented).

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the interest rate benchmark reform has no significant impact on the Fund's financial assets and liabilities.

- (ii) PFRS 16 (Amendments), *Leases – COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond June 30, 2021* (effective from April 1, 2021). The amendment extends for one year the use of practical expedient of not assessing whether rent concessions reducing payments up until June 30, 2022 occurring as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic are lease modifications and instead to account for those rent concessions as if they are not lease modifications. The application of these amendments had no significant impact to the Company's financial statements as the Company did not receive any rent concession from its lessors in 2021.

(b) *Effective Subsequent to 2021 but not Adopted Early*

There are amendments to existing standards effective for annual periods subsequent to 2021, which are adopted by the FRSC. Management will adopt the following relevant pronouncements in accordance with their transitional provisions; and, unless otherwise stated, none of these are expected to have significant impact on the Fund's financial statements:

- (i) PAS 16 (Amendments), *Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds Before Intended Use* (effective from January 1, 2022)
- (ii) PAS 37 (Amendments), *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets – Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract* (effective from January 1, 2022)
- (iii) Annual Improvements to PFRS 2018-2020 Cycle. Among the improvements, the following amendments, which are effective from January 1, 2022, are relevant to the Company:
- PFRS 9 (Amendments), *Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' Test for Derecognition of Liabilities*
  - Illustrative Examples Accompanying PFRS 16, *Leases – Lease Incentives*
- (iv) PAS 1 (Amendments), *Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current* (effective from January 1, 2023)

- (v) PAS 1 (Amendments), *Presentation of Financial Statements – Disclosure of Accounting Policies* (effective from January 1, 2023)
- (vi) PAS 8 (Amendments), *Accounting Estimates – Definition of Accounting Estimates* (effective from January 1, 2023)
- (vii) PAS 12 (Amendments), *Income Taxes – Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction* (effective from January 1, 2023)

### **2.3 Basis of Combination**

These combined financial statements comprise the total of the fund accounts operated by the Trust Department of the Bank for each of the general categories of contractual relationships namely: (a) Institutional Trust; (b) Individual Trust; (c) Institutional Agency; (d) Individual Agency; and, (e) Other Fiduciary. The separate financial statements of each fund are prepared and presented for the same reporting period using consistent accounting policies.

For purposes of the combined financial statement presentation, inter-fund investments of each group of trust and managed funds are not eliminated to reflect the assets and accountabilities at their reported balances.

The combined financial statements and supplementary combining information reflect only the income and expenses and net profit or loss of trust accounts still outstanding as of the end of the reporting period. The income and expenses and net profit or loss of those trust accounts, which were terminated prior to the end of each reporting period presented, are not included in the combined financial statements and supplementary combining information as of and for the years presented.

### **2.4 Financial Instruments**

#### *(a) Financial Assets*

Financial assets are recognized when the Funds become a party to the contractual terms of the financial instrument. For purposes of classifying financial assets, an instrument is considered as an equity instrument if it is non-derivative and meets the definition of equity for the issuer in accordance with the criteria of PAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation*. All other non-derivative financial instruments are treated as debt instruments.

At initial recognition, the Funds measure a financial asset at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are incremental or directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset, such as fees and commissions. Transaction costs of financial assets at FVTPL are expensed outright in profit or loss.

#### *(i) Classification, Measurement and Reclassification of Financial Assets*

The classification and measurement of financial assets is driven by the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The classification and measurement of financial assets are described in the succeeding pages.

Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- the asset is held within the Funds' business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows ("hold to collect"); and,
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets meeting these criteria are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses (ECL).

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows, the Funds assess whether the financial instruments' cash flows represent SPPI. In making this assessment, the Funds considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement, i.e., interest includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at FVTPL.

The Funds' financial assets at amortized cost presented in the combined statement of financial position is composed of Due from Banks, Loans and Receivables and Held-to-collect (HTC) Financial Assets.

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate (EIR) to the gross carrying amount of the financial assets except for those that are subsequently identified as credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial assets (after deduction of the loss allowance). The interest earned is recognized in the combined statement of comprehensive income.

Interest income is calculated by applying the EIR to the gross carrying amount of the financial assets except for those that are subsequently identified as credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial assets (after deduction of the loss allowance). The interest earned is recognized in the combined statement of comprehensive income.

Financial Assets at FVOCI

The Funds accounts for financial assets at FVOCI if the assets meet the following conditions:

- they are held under a business model whose objective is to hold to collect the associated cash flows and sell ("hold-to-collect and sell"); and,

- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

At initial recognition, the Funds can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate equity investments as at FVOCI; however, such designation is not permitted if the equity investment is held by the Funds for trading. The Funds can also classify debt investments as financial assets at FVOCI if the investment objective of the business model is to hold these investments to collect the contractual cash flows and sell where the debt securities are held for long-term strategic investment and are not expected to be actively traded in the short-to-medium term.

Financial assets at FVOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value, with no deduction for any disposal costs. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value, including the foreign exchange component, are recognized in other comprehensive income, net of any effects arising from income taxes, and are reported as part of Net Unrealized Gains/Losses (NUGL) on Financial Assets at FVOCI account in accountabilities. When the asset is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in the NUGL at FVOCI account is not reclassified to profit or loss but is reclassified directly to Accumulated Income or Loss account, except for those debt securities classified as financial assets at FVOCI wherein cumulative fair value gains or losses are recycled to profit or loss.

Any dividends earned on holding equity instruments are recognized in profit or loss as Dividends, when the Funds' right to receive dividends is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the Fund, and the amount of the dividend can be reliably measured, unless the dividends clearly represent recovery of a part of the cost of the investment.

#### Financial Assets at FVTPL

Financial assets that are held within a different business model other than "hold-to-collect" or "hold-to-collect and sell" are categorized at FVTPL. Further, irrespective of business model, financial assets whose contractual cash flows are not SPPI are accounted for at FVTPL. Also, equity securities are classified as financial assets at FVTPL, unless the Fund designates an equity investment that is not held for trading as at FVOCI at initial recognition. The Funds' financial assets at FVTPL include equity securities, which are held for trading purposes or designated as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value with gains or losses recognized as part of Trading Gains or Losses in the combined statement of comprehensive income. Related transaction costs are recognized directly as expense in the combined statement of income. The fair values of these financial assets are determined by reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active market exists.

Interest earned on these investments is reported in profit or loss under Interest Income account while dividend income is reported under Dividends account in the combined statement of comprehensive income when the right of payment has been established.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are SPPI.

The Funds can only reclassify financial assets if the objective of its business model for managing those financial assets changes. Accordingly, the Funds are required to reclassify financial assets: (i) from amortized cost to FVTPL, if the objective of the business model changes so that the amortized cost criteria are no longer met; and, (ii) from FVTPL to amortized cost, if the objective of the business model changes so that the amortized cost criteria start to be met and the characteristic of the instrument's contractual cash flows meet the amortized cost criteria.

A change in the objective of the Funds' business model will be effected only at the beginning of the next reporting period following the change in the business model.

*(ii) Impairment of Financial Assets*

The Funds assess ECL on a forward-looking basis associated with its financial assets carried at amortized cost and debt securities measured at FVOCI. No impairment loss is recognized on equity securities.

Recognition of credit losses or impairment is no longer dependent on the Funds' identification of a credit loss event. Instead, the Funds consider a broader range of information in assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect collectability of the future cash flows of the financial assets.

The Funds measure loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for the following financial instruments for which they are measured as 12-month ECL:

- debt securities that are identified to have 'low credit risk' at the reporting date; and,
- other financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition.

For these financial instruments, the allowance for impairment is based on 12-month ECL associated with the probability of default of a financial instrument in the next 12 months (referred to as 'Stage 1' financial instruments). Unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk subsequent to the initial recognition of the financial asset, a lifetime ECL (which are the expected shortfalls in contractual cash flows, considering the potential for default at any point during the life of the financial asset) will be recognized (referred to as 'Stage 2' financial instruments). 'Stage 2' financial instruments also include those loan accounts and facilities where the credit risk has improved and have been reclassified from 'Stage 3'. A lifetime ECL shall be recognized for 'Stage 3' financial instruments, which include financial instruments that are subsequently credit-impaired, as well as purchased or originated credit impaired assets.

The Funds' definition of credit risk and information on how credit risk is mitigated are disclosed in Note 4.3.

*Measurement of ECL*

The key elements used in the calculation of ECL are as follows:

- *Probability of Default (PD)* – it is an estimate of likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation over a given time horizon, either over the next 12 months (12-month PD) or over the remaining lifetime (lifetime PD) of the obligation.
- *Loss Given Default (LGD)* – it is an estimate of loss arising in case where a default occurs at a given time (either over the next 12 months or 12-month LGD), or over the remaining lifetime or lifetime LGD). It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows of a financial instrument due from a counterparty and those the Funds would expect to receive, including the realization of any collateral. It is presented as a percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default.
- *Exposure at Default (EAD)* – it represents the gross carrying amount of the financial instruments subject to impairment calculation; hence, this is the amount that the Funds expect to be owed at the time of default over the next 12 months (12-month EAD) or over the remaining lifetime (lifetime EAD). In case of a loan commitment, the Funds shall include the undrawn balance (up to the current contractual limit) at the time of default should it occur.

The measurement of the ECL reflects: (i) an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes; (ii) the time value of money; and, (iii) reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument.

*(iii) Derecognition of Financial Assets*

The financial assets (or where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of financial assets) are derecognized when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial instruments expire, or when the financial assets and all substantial risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to another party. If the Funds neither transfer nor retain substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continue to control the transferred asset, the Funds recognize its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Funds retain substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Funds continue to recognize the financial asset and also recognize a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.



(b) *Classification and Measurement of Financial Liabilities*

Financial liabilities, which include other accountabilities (except tax-related payables), are recognized when the Funds becomes a party to the contractual terms of the instrument.

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at their fair values and subsequently measured at amortized cost, using effective interest method for maturities beyond one year, less settlement payments. All interest-related charges, if any, are recognized as an expense in profit or loss section of the combined statement of comprehensive income.

Financial liabilities are derecognized from the combined statement of financial position when the obligations are extinguished either through discharge, cancellation or expiration. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid or payable is recognized in profit or loss.

**2.5 *Investment Properties***

Investment properties consist of parcels of land which are held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, for use in the rendering of services or for administrative purposes.

Investment properties are measured initially at acquisition cost, including transaction costs. Investment properties are accounted for under the fair value model.

Investment properties measured using the fair value model is stated at fair value as determined by independent appraisers on a periodic basis. Changes in the fair value is recognized in profit or loss as Revaluation Gains on Investment Properties and Other Assets. The carrying amounts recognized in the combined statement of financial position reflect the prevailing market conditions at the end of each reporting period.

Investment property is derecognized upon disposal or when permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal.

Any gain or loss on the retirement or disposal of investment property is immediately recognized in profit or loss as Gain or loss on sale of investment properties under the Other Income or Miscellaneous Expenses account in the combined statement of comprehensive income.

**2.6 *Other Assets***

Other assets consist of memorial lots which are not held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, for use in the rendering of services or for administrative purposes.

Other assets are measured initially at acquisition cost, including transaction costs. Other assets, particularly the memorial lots, are subsequently revalued using the fair value model.

Other assets measured using the fair value model is stated at fair value as determined by independent appraisers on a periodic basis. Changes in the fair value is recognized in profit or loss as Revaluation Gains on Investment Properties and Other Assets account. The carrying amounts recognized in the combined statement of financial position reflect the prevailing market conditions at the end of each reporting period.

Other assets are derecognized upon disposal or when permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal.

### ***2.7 Offsetting Financial Instruments***

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the resulting net amount considered as a single financial asset or financial liability, is reported in the combined statement of financial position when the Funds currently have legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The right of set-off must be available at the end of the reporting period, that is, it is not contingent on future event. It must also be enforceable in the normal course of business, in the event of default, and in the event of insolvency or bankruptcy; and, must be legally enforceable for both entity and all counterparties to the financial instruments.

### ***2.8 Provisions and Contingencies***

Provisions are recognized when present obligations will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources and they can be estimated reliably even if the timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive obligation that has resulted from past events.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the end of the reporting period, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. When time value of money is material, long-term provisions are discounted to their present values using a pretax rate that reflects market assessments and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense. Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

In those cases where the possible outflow of economic resource as a result of present obligations is considered improbable or remote, or the amount to be provided for cannot be measured reliably, no liability is recognized in the combined financial statements. Similarly, possible inflows of economic benefits to the Funds that do not yet meet the recognition criteria of an asset are considered contingent assets; hence, are not recognized in the combined financial statements. On the other hand, any reimbursement that the Funds can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognized as a separate asset not exceeding the amount of the related provision.

## **2.9 Revenue and Expense Recognition**

Revenue is recognized only when (or as) the Funds satisfy a performance obligation by transferring control of the promised services to the customer. A contract with a customer that results in a recognized financial instrument in the Funds' combined financial statements may be partially within the scope of PFRS 9 and partially within the scope of PFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (see Note 2.4). In such case, the Funds first apply PFRS 9 to separate and measure the part of the contract that is in-scope of PFRS 9, and then apply PFRS 15 to the residual part of the contract. Expenses and costs, if any, are recognized in profit or loss upon utilization of the assets or services or at the date these are incurred. All finance costs are reported in profit or loss on accrual basis.

Expenses are recognized in the combined statement of comprehensive income upon utilization of the assets or services or at the date these are incurred.

## **2.10 Leases – Funds as a Lessor**

Leases, wherein Funds substantially transfer to the lessee all risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are classified as finance leases and are presented as receivable at an amount equal to Funds' net investment in the lease. Finance income is recognized based on the pattern reflecting a constant periodic rate of return on Fund's net investment outstanding in respect of the finance lease.

Leases, which do not transfer to the lessee substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Operating lease collections are recognized as income in profit or loss as part of Rental income under Income account in the combined statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## **2.11 Principal Fund Balance**

Principal consists of accumulated contributions from trustors, after deducting principal withdrawals.

Net unrealized fair value gains (losses) on financial assets at FVOCI consist of accumulated gains and losses arising from the mark-to-market valuation of financial assets at FVOCI.

Accumulated income or loss includes all current and prior period results of operations as disclosed in the combined statement of comprehensive income, reduced by the amounts of income withdrawals.

## **2.12 Income Taxes**

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss offsetted against interest income, pertains to final tax paid and accrued on interest income generated by the Funds on its investments. This is calculated according to the tax rates applicable to the investments to which the income relates.

### ***2.13 Related Party Transactions and Relationships***

Related party transactions are transfers of resources, services or obligations between the Funds or the Bank and their related parties, regardless whether a price is charged. Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. These parties include: (a) individuals owning, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control or are controlled by, or under common control with the Bank; (b) associates; and, (c) individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Bank that gives them significant influence over the Bank and close members of the family of any such individual.

### ***2.14 Events after the End of the Reporting Period***

Any post-year-end event that provides additional information about the Funds' financial position at the end of the reporting period (adjusting event) is reflected in the combined financial statements. Post-year-end events that are not adjusting events, if any, are disclosed when material to the combined financial statements.

## **3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES**

The preparation of the Funds' combined financial statements in accordance with the Guidelines, requires management to make judgments and estimates that affect the amounts reported in the combined financial statements and related notes. Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may ultimately differ from these estimates.

### ***3.1 Critical Management Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies***

In the process of applying the Funds' accounting policies, management has made the following judgments apart from those involving estimation, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the combined financial statements:

(a) *Application of ECL to Financial Assets at Amortized Cost and Financial Assets at FVOCI*

The Funds use the provision matrix approach to calculate ECL for loans and receivables and all debt securities carried at amortized cost and FVOCI. The allowance for impairment is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default of a financial instrument in the next 12 months, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination of the financial instrument, in such case, a lifetime ECL for the instrument is recognized.

The Funds have established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument.

(b) *Evaluation of Business Model Applied in Managing Financial Instruments*

The Trust Department developed business models for the Funds which reflect how it manages its portfolio of financial instruments. The Funds' business models need not be assessed at entity level or as a whole but shall be applied at the level of a portfolio of financial instruments and not on an instrument-by-instrument basis (i.e., not based on intention or specific characteristics of individual financial instrument).

In determining the classification of a financial instrument, the Trust Department evaluates in which business model a financial instrument or a portfolio of financial instruments belongs to taking into consideration the objectives of each business model established by the Trust Department (e.g., held-for-trading, generating accrual income, direct matching to a specific liability) as those relate to the Funds' investment, trading and lending strategies.

(c) *Testing the Cash Flow Characteristics of Financial Assets and Continuing Evaluation of the Business Model*

In determining the classification of financial assets, the Fund assesses whether the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal outstanding, with interest representing time value of money and credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding. The assessment as to whether the cash flows meet the test is made in the currency in which the financial asset is denominated. Any other contractual term that changes the timing or amount of cash flows (unless it is a variable interest rate that represents time value of money and credit risk) does not meet the amortized cost criteria. In cases where the relationship between the passage of time and the interest rate of the financial instrument may be imperfect, known as modified time value of money, the Fund assesses the modified time value of money feature to determine whether the financial instrument still meets the SPPI criterion.

The objective of the assessment is to determine how different the undiscounted contractual cash flows could be from the undiscounted cash flows that would arise if the time value of money element was not modified (the benchmark cash flows). If the resulting difference is significant, the SPPI criterion is not met. In view of this, the Fund considers the effect of the modified time value of money element in each reporting period and cumulatively over the life of the financial instrument.

In addition, if more than an infrequent sale is made out of a portfolio of financial assets carried at amortized cost, an entity should assess whether and how such sales are consistent with the objective of collecting contractual cash flows. In making this judgment, the Fund considers certain circumstances documented in the Funds' business model manual to assess that an increase in the frequency or value of sales of financial instruments in a particular period is not necessarily inconsistent with a held-to-collect business model if the Fund can explain the reasons for those sales and why those sales do not reflect a change in the Funds' objective for the business model.

(d) *Distinction Between Investment Properties and Other Assets*

The Funds determine whether a property qualifies as investment property. In making its judgment, the Funds consider whether the property generates cash flows largely independent of the other assets held by an entity. Other assets generate cash flows that are attributable not only to the property but also to other assets used in the production or supply process.

(e) *Recognition of Provisions and Contingencies*

Judgment is exercised by management to distinguish between provisions and contingencies. Policies on recognition of provisions and contingencies are discussed in Note 2.8 and relevant disclosures are presented in Note 16.

### **3.2 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty**

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next reporting period:

(a) *Estimation of Allowance for ECL*

The measurement of the allowance for ECL on financial assets at amortized cost and debt instruments classified as financial assets at FVOCI is an area that requires the use of significant assumptions about the future economic conditions and credit behaviour (e.g., likelihood of other party defaulting and the resulting losses). Explanation of the inputs, assumptions and estimation used in measuring ECL is further detailed in Note 4.3.

(b) *Fair Value Measurement for Financial Instruments*

Fair value measurements of financial assets are generally based on listed quotes in active markets. In cases when active market quotes are not available, fair value is determined by reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same. The amount of changes in fair value would differ if the Funds utilized different valuation methods and assumptions. The Funds' fair value measurement for FVTPL and FVOCI financial assets is further discussed in Note 6.2. Any change in fair value and fair value measurement approach for these financial assets would affect other comprehensive income in the next reporting period.

The carrying amount of the Funds' financial assets and the changes in the fair value recognized on those financial assets are shown in Notes 9 and 10.

(c) *Fair Value Measurement for Investment Properties and Memorial Lots*

The Funds' investment properties and other assets which are composed of parcels of land and memorial lots, respectively, are carried at revalued amount at the end of the reporting period. In determining the fair value of these assets, the Funds engage the services of professional and independent appraisers applying the relevant valuation methodologies as discussed in Note 6.4.

For investment properties and memorial lots with appraisal conducted prior to the end of the current reporting period, management determines whether there are significant circumstances during the intervening period that may require adjustments or changes in the disclosure of fair value of those properties.

A significant change in key inputs and sources of information used in the determination of the fair value disclosed for those assets may result in adjustment in the carrying amount of the assets reported in the combined financial statements if their fair value will indicate evidence of impairment.

#### **4. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES**

The Funds are exposed to risks that are particular to its operating and investing activities, and the business environment in which it operates. The objective of the Trust Department in risk management is to establish and maintain a sound system that will enable the Trust Department to identify, measure, control and monitor the various risk exposures arising from its business activities. The Fund believes that, as there are opportunities, there are associated risks and the objective is not to totally avoid risks, but to adequately and consistently evaluate, manage, control, and monitor the risks and ensure that the Bank is adequately compensated for all the risks taken. Good risk management involves making informed and rational decisions about the level of risks the institution wants to take, in the pursuit of its objectives, but with consideration to return commensurate with the risk-taking activity.

For the successful implementation of the risk management process, the Bank has established clearly defined risk policies, effective organization and limit structures, appropriate systems and technology support, a good management information reporting system and model/system revalidation.

The risk management methodologies are mainly focused on liquidity, market, and credit risks, which are described in greater detail below.

##### ***4.1 Liquidity Risk***

Liquidity risk is the potential insufficiency of funds available to meet the withdrawal of funds of the Trust Department's trustors. The Trust Department manages liquidity risk by limiting the maturity mismatch between assets and accountabilities, and by holding sufficient liquid assets of appropriate quality and marketability. The Trust Department recognizes the liquidity risk inherent in their activities and identifies, measures, monitors and controls the liquidity risk inherent as financial intermediary.

The Trust Department's liquidity policy is to manage its operations to ensure that funds available are more than adequate to meet withdrawal of funds by its trustors and customers. As at December 31, the maturity profile of the Funds' combined assets and accountabilities are presented in the succeeding page.

	<u>Within One Year</u>	<u>More than One Year to Five Years</u>	<u>More than Five Years</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>2021:</b>				
<b>Financial Assets:</b>				
Due from banks	P 112,200,794	P -	P -	P 112,200,794
Loans and receivables	1,399,072	-	-	1,399,072
Financial assets at FVTPL	217,248,290	-	-	217,248,290
Financial assets at FVOCI	-	527,840	5,839,950	6,367,790
HTC financial assets	<u>26,125,850</u>	<u>33,056,982</u>	<u>972,353</u>	<u>60,155,185</u>
	<u>356,974,006</u>	<u>33,584,822</u>	<u>6,812,303</u>	<u>397,371,131</u>
<b>Financial Liabilities:</b>				
Principal	488,169,317	-	-	488,169,317
Accumulated income	352,423,107	-	-	352,423,107
Other accountabilities	<u>586,027</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>586,027</u>
	<u>841,178,451</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>841,178,451</u>
<b>Net Exposure</b>	<b><u>(P 484,204,445)</u></b>	<b><u>P 33,584,822</u></b>	<b><u>P 6,812,303</u></b>	<b><u>(P 443,807,320)</u></b>
<b>2020:</b>				
<b>Financial Assets:</b>				
Due from banks	P 145,066,224	P -	P -	P 145,066,224
Loans and receivables	6,617,741	-	-	6,617,741
Financial assets at FVTPL	130,513,640	-	-	130,513,640
Financial assets at FVOCI	4,842,048	66,580,774	88,599,448	160,022,270
HTC financial assets	<u>98,538,022</u>	<u>340,946,853</u>	<u>34,652,460</u>	<u>474,137,335</u>
	<u>385,577,675</u>	<u>407,527,627</u>	<u>123,251,908</u>	<u>916,357,210</u>
<b>Financial Liabilities:</b>				
Principal	1,022,164,933	-	-	1,022,164,933
Accumulated income	334,413,247	-	-	334,413,247
Other accountabilities	<u>881,512</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>881,512</u>
	<u>1,357,459,692</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,357,459,692</u>
<b>Net Exposure</b>	<b><u>(P 971,882,017 )</u></b>	<b><u>P 407,527,627</u></b>	<b><u>P 123,251,908</u></b>	<b><u>(P 441,102,482)</u></b>

#### 4.2 Market Risk

The Funds' exposure to market risk is the potential diminution of earnings arising from the movement of market interest rates as well as the potential loss in market value, primarily of the Funds' holdings of equity and debt securities, due to price fluctuation.

The market risk of the Funds is composed of interest rate risk and price risk.

The Funds, through the Trust Department, manage this risk through a process of identifying, analyzing, measuring and controlling relevant market risk factors, and establishing appropriate limits for the various exposures.



(a) *Interest Rate Risk*

The Trust Department follows a policy of managing its financial assets and accountabilities so as to ensure that exposure to fluctuations in interest rates are kept within acceptable limits. The Funds are exposed to changes in market interest rates through its deposits with banks including placements with BSP, which are subject to variable interest rates. All other financial assets and financial liabilities either have fixed interest rates or are noninterest bearing. Management has assessed that the effects of changes in the interest rates to the Funds' combined financial statements are not significant; thus, the amounts of exposure are no longer presented.

(b) *Price Risk*

The Funds' market price risk arises from its investments carried at fair value which pertains to financial assets classified as financial assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI. The Trust Department manages its risk arising from changes in market price by diversifying the Funds' portfolio and monitoring the changes in the market price of the investments. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Trust Department of the Bank.

The observed volatility rates of the fair values of the Funds' investments held at fair value and their impact on the Funds' accountabilities as of December 31 are shown below.

	<u>Observed Volatility Rates</u>			<u>Impact of Increase</u>	<u>Impact of Decrease</u>
	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>		<u>on the Funds'</u>	<u>on the Funds'</u>
				<u>Accountabilities</u>	<u>Accountabilities</u>
<b><u>2021</u></b>					
Listed equity shares	16.09%	16.09%	P	6,125,744	(P 6,125,744)
Government and corporate bonds	9.45%	9.45%		<u>17,484,059</u>	( <u>17,484,059</u> )
			<b>P</b>	<b><u>23,609,803</u></b>	<b>(P <u>23,609,803</u>)</b>
<b><u>2020</u></b>					
Listed equity shares	15.03%	15.03%	P	30,691,807	(P 30,691,807)
Government and corporate bonds	9.31%	9.31%		<u>7,760,816</u>	( <u>7,760,816</u> )
			<b>P</b>	<b><u>38,452,623</u></b>	<b>(P <u>38,452,623</u>)</b>

**4.3 *Credit Risk***

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty in a transaction may default on settlement, and it arises from lending, trade finance and other activities undertaken by the Funds. The Trust Department manages credit risk through a system of policies and authorities that govern the processes and practices of all credit-originating and borrowing relationship management units.

The Trust Department continuously monitors defaults of counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. Where available at a reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports on customers and other counterparties are obtained and used. The Funds' policy is to deal only with creditworthy and accredited counterparties in accordance with the policies duly approved by the Trust Committee of the Bank. The investments of Funds are also subject to the BSP-prescribed Single Borrower Limit and internal limit of the Bank. Credit risk exposure monitoring is being performed regularly and reported to the Trust Committee and BOD.

Allowance for ECL is recognized on loans and receivables, HTC financial assets and debt securities classified as financial assets at FVOCI. Significant changes in the economy, or in particular industry segments that represent a concentration in the Funds' financial instrument portfolio could result in losses that are different from those provided at the end of each reporting period. Management, therefore, carefully monitors the changes and adjusts the Funds' exposure to such credit risk, as necessary.

Loans and receivables, regardless if the accounts have been fully paid, extended or renewed in subsequent year or period, are subjected to evaluation for possible losses. The Trust Department follows the minimum required allowance provided by BSP, which applies general and specific provisions for loan accounts. Past due accounts, accounts identified for phase-out and those that exhibit the characteristics of classified loans shall be risk-rated following the guidelines on credit classification per BSP Manual of Regulations for Banks (MORB) and under the BSP Circular No. 1011 as permitted by BSP Circular No. 1023 for trust entities, i.e., Especially Mentioned, Substandard, Doubtful or Loss. These guidelines are used by the Bank to assign the individually assessed loan or a group of loans within a particular portfolio segment to a specific stage category under the PFRS 9 loan impairment standards (i.e., Stages 1, 2, 3). For the Funds' HTC financial assets and financial assets at FVOCI, credit ratings published by reputable external rating agency, such Standard & Poor's, are used. These ratings are continuously monitored and updated. The PD associated with each rating is determined based on realized default rates over the previous 12 months, as published by the rating agency.

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, none of the loans and receivables are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements. As at the same dates, the Funds are not exposed to any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties having similar credit characteristics.

(a) *Exposure to Credit Risk*

The maximum credit risk exposure of financial assets is the carrying amount of the financial assets as shown in the combined statements of financial position or in the detailed analysis provided in the notes to the combined financial statements, as summarized below and in the succeeding page.

	<u>Institutional</u>	<u>Individual</u>	<u>Institutional</u>	<u>Individual</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Trust</u>	<u>Trust</u>	<u>Agency</u>	<u>Agency</u>	<u>Fiduciary</u>	
<b>December 31, 2021</b>						
Due from banks	P 84,587,252	P 31,581	P 24,331,565	P 2,022,506	P 1,227,890	P112,200,794
Loans and receivables	946,325	-	411,511	41,236	-	1,399,072
Financial assets at FVOCI	527,840	-	-	-	-	527,840
HTC financial assets	<u>3,808,880</u>	<u>519,480</u>	<u>49,378,925</u>	<u>6,447,900</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>60,155,185</u>
	<b><u>P 89,870,297</u></b>	<b><u>P 551,061</u></b>	<b><u>P 74,122,001</u></b>	<b><u>P 8,511,642</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,227,890</u></b>	<b><u>P174,282,891</u></b>

	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary	Total
<u>December 31, 2020</u>						
Due from banks	P 111,746,978	P 729,057	P 27,245,229	P 5,125,241	P 219,719	P145,066,224
Loans and receivables	6,211,980	1,029	341,963	54,039	8,730	6,617,741
Financial assets at FVOCI	86,332,270	-	-	-	-	86,332,270
HTC financial assets	<u>319,803,582</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>144,996,607</u>	<u>8,378,106</u>	<u>959,040</u>	<u>474,137,335</u>
	<u>P 524,094,810</u>	<u>P 730,086</u>	<u>P172,583,799</u>	<u>P 13,557,386</u>	<u>P 1,187,489</u>	<u>P712,153,570</u>

The credit risk for due from banks is considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable banks with high quality external credit ratings. Included in the due from banks are cash and short-term placements which are insured by the Philippine Deposit Insurance Corporation up to a maximum coverage of P500,000 for every depositor per banking institution.

For loans and receivables, and investment securities consisting of government and corporate debt securities, the Trust Department continuously monitors defaults of counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. Where available at a reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports on counterparties are obtained and used. The Trust Department's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties. All loans and receivables, and investments in debt securities held by the Funds are considered high grade that is neither past due nor specifically impaired.

(b) *Concentrations of Credit Risk*

The Trust Department monitors concentrations of credit risk of financial assets by sector. An analysis of concentrations of credit risk at the end of each reporting period is shown below.

	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary	Total
<u>December 31, 2021</u>						
Financial institutions	P 84,587,252	P 31,581	P 24,331,565	P 2,022,506	P 1,227,890	P 112,200,794
Corporation	1,453,480	519,480	15,671,371	3,391,236	-	21,035,567
Government	<u>3,829,565</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>34,120,065</u>	<u>3,097,900</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>41,047,530</u>
	<u>P 89,870,297</u>	<u>P 551,061</u>	<u>P 74,122,001</u>	<u>P 8,511,642</u>	<u>P 1,227,890</u>	<u>P174,282,891</u>
<u>December 31, 2020</u>						
Financial institutions	P 111,746,978	P 729,057	P 27,245,229	P 5,125,241	P 219,791	P145,066,224
Corporation	275,303,955	1,029	136,323,926	3,397,492	-	415,026,402
Government	132,731,071	-	9,014,644	5,034,653	967,624	147,747,992
Individuals	<u>4,312,952</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,312,952</u>
	<u>P 597,784,810</u>	<u>P 730,086</u>	<u>P172,583,799</u>	<u>P 13,557,386</u>	<u>P 1,187,489</u>	<u>P712,153,570</u>

(c) *Credit Quality Analysis*

All financial instruments, except loans and receivables, have external rating, ranging from A (non-investment grade speculative) to BBB (lower medium grade), which are considered under stage 1 of three-stage impairment approach in determining the loss allowance. With reference to the external rating, the Trust Department assessed the credit quality of all financial instruments to have low credit risk and the loss allowance recognized was therefore limited to 12-month expected credit loss.

(d) *Allowance for Expected Credit Losses*

The Funds have recognized reversal of impairment in 2020 on HTC financial assets amounting to P201,046 (nil in 2021) [see Note 11]. Financial assets at FVOCI also recognized reversal of impairment amounting to P75,830 in 2020 (nil in 2021) [see Note 10]. Impairment losses on loans and receivables amounted to P319,813 in 2020 (nil in 2021) [see Note 8].

Allowance for expected credit losses as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 on loans and receivables and HTC financial assets are presented in Notes 8 and 11, respectively. Accumulated losses on financial assets at FVOCI is presented in Note 10.

## 5. CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The following table summarizes the carrying amounts and fair values of the categories of financial assets and financial liabilities presented on the Funds' combined statements of financial position:

	Institutional Trust		Individual Trust		Institutional Agency		Individual Agency		Other Fiduciary		Combined	
	Carrying Amounts	Fair Values	Carrying Amounts	Fair Values	Carrying Amounts	Fair Values	Carrying Amounts	Fair Values	Carrying Amounts	Fair Values	Carrying Amounts	Fair Values
<b>2021:</b>												
<i>Financial Assets</i>												
At amortized cost:												
Due from banks	P 84,587,252	P 84,587,252	P 31,581	P 31,581	P 24,331,565	P 24,331,565	P 2,022,506	P 2,022,506	P 1,227,890	P 1,227,890	P 112,200,794	P 112,200,794
Loans and receivables	946,325	946,325	-	-	411,511	411,511	41,236	41,236	-	-	1,399,072	1,399,072
HTC financial assets	<u>3,808,880</u>	<u>4,018,280</u>	<u>519,480</u>	<u>520,241</u>	<u>49,378,925</u>	<u>51,565,112</u>	<u>6,447,900</u>	<u>6,418,118</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>60,155,185</u>	<u>62,521,751</u>
	<u>89,342,457</u>	<u>89,551,857</u>	<u>551,061</u>	<u>551,822</u>	<u>74,122,001</u>	<u>76,308,188</u>	<u>8,511,642</u>	<u>8,481,860</u>	<u>1,227,890</u>	<u>1,227,890</u>	<u>173,755,051</u>	<u>176,121,617</u>
At fair value:												
Financial assets at FVTPL	217,248,290	217,248,290	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	217,248,290	217,248,290
Financial assets at FVOCI	<u>1,545,956</u>	<u>1,545,956</u>	<u>503,500</u>	<u>503,500</u>	<u>4,318,334</u>	<u>4,318,334</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,367,790</u>	<u>6,367,790</u>
	<u>218,794,246</u>	<u>34,795,869</u>	<u>503,500</u>	<u>503,500</u>	<u>4,318,334</u>	<u>4,318,334</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>223,615,080</u>	<u>223,615,080</u>
	<b><u>P 308,136,703</u></b>	<b><u>P 124,347,726</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,054,561</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,055,322</u></b>	<b><u>P 78,440,355</u></b>	<b><u>P 80,626,522</u></b>	<b><u>P 8,511,642</u></b>	<b><u>P 8,481,860</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,277,890</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,227,890</u></b>	<b><u>P 397,371,131</u></b>	<b><u>P 397,371,131</u></b>
<i>Accountabilities</i>												
At amortized cost –												
Other accountabilities	<b><u>P 556,385</u></b>	<b><u>P 556,385</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,975</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,975</u></b>	<b><u>P 24,812</u></b>	<b><u>P 24,812</u></b>	<b><u>P 2,855</u></b>	<b><u>P 2,855</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P 586,027</u></b>	<b><u>P 586,027</u></b>
<b>2020:</b>												
<i>Financial Assets</i>												
At amortized cost:												
Due from banks	P 111,746,978	P 111,746,978	P 729,057	P 729,057	P 27,245,229	P 27,245,229	P 5,125,241	P 5,125,241	P 219,719	P 219,719	P 145,066,224	P 145,066,224
Loans and receivables	6,211,980	6,211,980	1,029	1,029	341,963	341,963	54,039	54,039	8,730	8,730	6,617,741	6,617,741
HTC financial assets	<u>319,803,582</u>	<u>319,188,315</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>144,996,607</u>	<u>145,006,542</u>	<u>8,378,106</u>	<u>8,384,557</u>	<u>959,040</u>	<u>959,976</u>	<u>474,137,335</u>	<u>473,539,390</u>
	<u>437,762,540</u>	<u>437,147,273</u>	<u>730,086</u>	<u>730,086</u>	<u>172,583,799</u>	<u>172,593,734</u>	<u>13,557,386</u>	<u>13,563,837</u>	<u>1,187,489</u>	<u>1,188,425</u>	<u>625,821,300</u>	<u>625,223,355</u>
At fair value:												
Financial assets at FVTPL	74,382,686	74,382,686	513,000	513,000	55,617,954	55,617,954	-	-	-	-	130,513,640	130,513,640
Financial assets at FVOCI	<u>160,022,270</u>	<u>160,022,270</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>160,022,270</u>	<u>160,022,270</u>
	<u>234,404,956</u>	<u>234,404,956</u>	<u>513,000</u>	<u>513,000</u>	<u>55,617,954</u>	<u>55,617,954</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>290,535,910</u>	<u>290,535,910</u>
	<b><u>P 672,167,496</u></b>	<b><u>P 671,552,229</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,243,086</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,243,086</u></b>	<b><u>P 228,201,753</u></b>	<b><u>P 228,211,688</u></b>	<b><u>P 13,557,386</u></b>	<b><u>P 13,563,837</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,187,489</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,188,425</u></b>	<b><u>P 916,357,210</u></b>	<b><u>P 915,759,265</u></b>
<i>Accountabilities</i>												
At amortized cost –												
Other accountabilities	<b><u>P 799,178</u></b>	<b><u>P 799,178</u></b>	<b><u>P 2,100</u></b>	<b><u>P 2,100</u></b>	<b><u>P 71,483</u></b>	<b><u>P 71,483</u></b>	<b><u>P 7,214</u></b>	<b><u>P 7,214</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,537</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,537</u></b>	<b><u>P 881,512</u></b>	<b><u>P 881,512</u></b>

The fair values disclosed for the Funds' financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at amortized cost, are estimated as follows:

(a) *Due from Banks*

Due from banks include interbank deposits and items in the course of collection. The fair value of floating rate placements and overnight deposits is their carrying amount. The estimated fair value of fixed interest-bearing deposits is based on discounted cash flows using prevailing money-market interest rates for debts with similar credit risk and remaining maturity, which for short-term deposits approximate the nominal value.

(b) *Loans and Receivables*

Loans and receivables are net of allowance for impairment. The estimated fair value of loans and receivables represents the discounted amount of estimated future cash flows expected to be received. Expected cash flows are discounted at original interest rate to determine fair value.

(c) *HTC Financial Assets*

Fair value for HTC financial assets is based on market prices. Where this information is not available, fair value has been estimated using quoted market prices for securities with similar credit, maturity and yield characteristics.

(d) *Other Accountabilities*

Fair value of these liabilities approximates their net carrying values due to their short duration.

## 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT AND DISCLOSURES

The information about the fair value measurement including the hierarchy of fair value of the Funds' financial assets measured at fair value in the combined statements of financial position are presented below and in the succeeding pages.

### 6.1 *Fair Value Hierarchy*

In accordance with PFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*, the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities which are measured at fair value on a recurring or non-recurring basis and those assets and liabilities not measured at fair value but for which fair value is disclosed in accordance with other relevant PFRS, are categorized into three levels based on the significance of inputs used to measure the fair value. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that an entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and,

- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The level within which the asset or liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement.

For purposes of determining the market value at Level 1, a market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

For investments which do not have quoted market price, the fair value is determined by using generally acceptable pricing models and valuation techniques or by reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same after taking into account the related credit risk of counterparties, or is calculated based on the expected cash flows of the underlying net asset base of the instrument.

When the Funds use valuation technique, it maximizes the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to determine the fair value of an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. Otherwise, it is included in Level 3.

## 6.2 Financial Instruments Measurement at Fair Value

The table below shows the fair value hierarchy of the Funds' classes of financial assets measured at fair value categorized as Level 1, in the combined statements of financial position on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

	<u>Institutional Trust</u>	<u>Individual Trust</u>	<u>Institutional Agency</u>	<u>Individual Agency</u>	<u>Other Fiduciary</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b><u>December 31, 2021</u></b>						
Financial assets at FVTPL –						
Equity securities	P 32,838,613	P -	P -	P -	P -	P 32,838,613
Corporate bonds	184,409,677	-	-	-	-	184,409,677
Financial assets at FVOCI:						
Equity securities	1,018,116	503,500	4,318,334	-	-	5,839,950
Corporate bonds	527,840	-	-	-	-	527,840
	<b><u>P 218,794,246</u></b>	<b><u>P 503,500</u></b>	<b><u>P 4,318,334</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P223,616,080</u></b>
<b><u>December 31, 2020</u></b>						
Financial assets at FVTPL –						
Equity securities	P 74,382,686	P 513,000	P 55,617,954	P -	P -	P130,513,640
Financial assets at FVOCI:						
Corporate bonds	86,332,270	-	-	-	-	86,332,270
Equity securities	73,690,000	-	-	-	-	73,690,000
	<b><u>P 234,404,956</u></b>	<b><u>P 513,000</u></b>	<b><u>P 55,617,954</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P290,535,910</u></b>

The Funds have no financial liabilities measured at fair value as of December 31, 2021 and 2020.

There were neither transfers between Levels 1 nor changes in Levels 2 and 3 instruments in both years.

Described in the succeeding page are the information about how the fair values of the Funds' financial assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI are determined.

(a) *Government Debt Securities*

Fair values of peso-denominated government debt securities issued by the Philippine government, are determined based on the reference price per Bloomberg which used Bloomberg Valuation Service (BVAL). These BVAL reference rates are computed based on the weighted price derived using an approach based on a combined sequence of proprietary BVAL algorithms of direct observations or observed comparables.

(b) *Equity Securities*

The fair value of the Funds' equity securities which consist of listed shares of stock, categorized within Level 1, is determined directly based on their quoted market prices in the Philippine Stock Exchange at the close of the reporting period.

(c) *Corporate Bonds*

Corporate bonds with fair value categorized within Level 1 is determined to be the current mid-price, which is computed as the average of ask and bid prices as appearing on Bloomberg.

**6.3 Fair Value Measurement for Financial Instruments Carried at Amortized Cost**

The table below and in the succeeding page summarizes the fair value hierarchy of the Funds' financial assets and financial liabilities which are not measured at fair value in the combined statements of financial position but for which fair value is disclosed.

	<u>Institutional Trust</u>	<u>Individual Trust</u>	<u>Institutional Agency</u>	<u>Individual Agency</u>	<u>Other Fiduciary</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b><u>December 31, 2021</u></b>						
Level 1 –						
Financial assets:						
Due from banks	P 84,587,252	P 31,581	P 24,331,565	P 2,022,506	P 1,227,890	P 112,200,794
HTC financial assets	<u>4,018,280</u>	<u>520,241</u>	<u>51,565,112</u>	<u>6,418,118</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>62,521,751</u>
	<b><u>P 88,605,532</u></b>	<b><u>P 551,822</u></b>	<b><u>P 75,896,677</u></b>	<b><u>P 8,440,624</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,227,890</u></b>	<b><u>P 174,722,545</u></b>
Level 3:						
Financial assets –						
Loans and receivables	<b><u>P 946,325</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P 411,511</u></b>	<b><u>P 41,236</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,399,072</u></b>
Financial liabilities –						
Other accountabilities	<b><u>P 556,385</u></b>	<b><u>P 1,975</u></b>	<b><u>P 24,812</u></b>	<b><u>P 2,855</u></b>	<b><u>P -</u></b>	<b><u>P 586,027</u></b>



	Institutional Trust	Individual Trust	Institutional Agency	Individual Agency	Other Fiduciary	Total
<u>December 31, 2020</u>						
Level 1 –						
Financial assets:						
Due from banks	P 111,746,978	P 729,057	P 27,245,229	P 5,125,241	P 219,719	P145,066,224
HTC financial assets	<u>319,188,315</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>145,006,542</u>	<u>8,384,557</u>	<u>959,976</u>	<u>473,539,390</u>
	<u>P 430,935,293</u>	<u>P 729,057</u>	<u>P172,251,771</u>	<u>P 13,509,798</u>	<u>P 1,179,695</u>	<u>P618,605,614</u>
Level 3:						
Financial assets –						
Loans and receivables	<u>P 6,211,980</u>	<u>P 1,029</u>	<u>P 341,963</u>	<u>P 54,039</u>	<u>P 8,730</u>	<u>P 6,617,741</u>
Financial liabilities –						
Other accountabilities	<u>P 799,178</u>	<u>P 2,100</u>	<u>P 71,483</u>	<u>P 7,214</u>	<u>P 1,537</u>	<u>P 881,512</u>

In accordance with the fair value hierarchy of financial assets and financial liabilities under PFRS 13, Due from banks is categorized as Level 1, while the fair values disclosed for Loans and Receivables, and Other Accountabilities are categorized under Level 3 as these instruments neither have quoted price in active market nor do they have prices directly or indirectly derived from observable market data.

The fair value of HTC financial assets categorized within Level 1 are determined by direct reference to published price quoted in an active market for traded debt securities. For unquoted debt securities classified as HTC financial assets, the fair value is determined based on their discounted amount of estimated future cash flows expected to be received or paid, which management estimates to approximate their fair values. These instruments are included in Level 3.

#### **6.4 Fair Value Measurement of Investment Properties and Other Assets**

The Level 3 fair value of the investment properties and other assets was derived using the market data approach that reflects the recent transaction prices for similar properties in nearby locations. Under this approach, when sales prices of comparable land in close proximity are used in the valuation of the subject property with adjustment on the price, fair value is included in Level 3. The technique of this approach requires the observable recent prices of the reference properties be adjusted for differences in key attributes such as property size, zoning, and accessibility. The most significant input into this valuation approach is the price per square meter; hence, the higher the price per square meter, the higher the fair value of the property. As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the fair values of other assets and investment properties amounting to P378,071,693 and P65,906,762, respectively.

There has been no change to the valuation techniques used by the Funds during the year for its non-financial assets. Also, there were no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value hierarchy in 2021 and 2020.

## 7. DUE FROM BANKS

This account consists of:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Time deposit	<b>P 40,165,891</b>	P 63,994,881
Special savings deposit	<b>70,256,931</b>	79,386,326
Demand deposit	<u><b>1,777,972</b></u>	<u>1,685,017</u>
	<u><b>P 112,200,794</b></u>	<u>P 145,066,224</u>

The balance of this account as of December 31 represents deposits with the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Own bank	<b>P 72,034,903</b>	P 81,071,343
Other banks	<u><b>40,165,891</b></u>	<u>63,994,881</u>
	<u><b>P 112,200,794</b></u>	<u>P 145,066,224</u>

Due from banks earn interest of 0.13% to 1.75% in both 2021 and 2020.

Interest income earned (net of tax) from these savings and time deposits amounted to P703,951 and P3,853,181 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, and are shown as part of Interest Income in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

## 8. LOANS AND RECEIVABLES

Loans and receivables as of December 31 include the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Loans to customers	<b>P 208,665</b>	P 18,030,697
Accrued interest	<u><b>1,399,072</b></u>	<u>2,304,789</u>
	<b>1,607,737</b>	20,335,486
Allowance for impairment	<u><b>(208,665)</b></u>	<u>(13,717,745)</u>
	<u><b>P 1,399,072</b></u>	<u>P 6,617,741</u>

Loans to customers pertain to receivables from the pension plan holders of the trustors which earn interest ranging from 8.00% to 12.00% per annum both in 2021 and 2020. Interest income earned (net of tax) from these financial assets amounted to P326,010 and P290,138 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, and are shown as part of Interest Income in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

The changes in the allowance for impairment of total loans and receivables are summarized below.

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance at beginning of year	<b>P 13,717,745</b>	P 13,397,932
Write-off	<b>( 13,509,080)</b>	-
Impairment loss	<u>-</u>	<u>319,813</u>
Balance at end of year	<b><u>P 208,665</u></b>	<b><u>P 13,717,745</u></b>

The impairment loss in 2020 is presented as part of Miscellaneous under Expenses in the 2020 combined statement of comprehensive income.

## 9. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL which consists of equity securities and corporate bonds, held under Institutional and Individual Trust and Institutional Agency categories as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are all held for trading. The total fair value of P217,248,290 and P130,513,640 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, has been determined either directly or indirectly by reference to published prices quoted in an active market.

The following details show the net loss contributed by financial assets at FVTPL to the Funds:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Trading losses	<b>(P 7,463,010)</b>	(P 10,002,470)
Dividend income	<u>1,395,499</u>	<u>6,570,716</u>
	<b><u>(P 6,067,511)</u></b>	<b><u>(P 3,431,754)</u></b>

Unrealized fair value losses on financial assets at FVTPL recognized is presented as Trading losses under Expenses in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

Dividends earned in equity securities measured at fair value through FVTPL is presented as part of Dividends under Income in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

## 10. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVOCI

Financial assets at FVOCI as of December 31 consist of the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Quoted equity securities	<b>P 5,839,950</b>	P 73,690,000
Quoted corporate bonds	<u>527,840</u>	<u>86,332,270</u>
	<b><u>P 6,367,790</u></b>	<b><u>P 160,022,270</u></b>

Corporate bonds consist of seven-year and 11-year peso-denominated bonds issued by a local publicly-listed company, with an annual coupon rates ranging from 2.84% to 8.00% in both 2021 and 2020 and pay interest semi-annually. These bonds were purchased at face value and will mature in 2021 to 2027.

Interest income (net of tax) earned from these investments amounted to P1,063,237 and P10,617,999 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, and are presented as part of Interest under Income in the combined statements of comprehensive income. Dividends earned from these investments amounted to P7,683,802 and P7,269,000 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, and are presented as part of Dividends under Income in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

Changes in the carrying amounts of financial assets at FVOCI in 2021 and 2020 are summarized below.

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance at beginning of year	<b>P 160,022,270</b>	P 151,236,647
Maturities	<b>( 150,949,640)</b>	( 29,420,000)
Unrealized fair value losses - net	<b>( 2,704,840)</b>	( 420,022)
Additions	-	36,950,000
Amortization of premium and discount	<u>-</u>	<u>1,675,645</u>
Balance at end of year	<b><u>P 6,367,790</u></b>	<b><u>P 160,022,270</u></b>

The Trust Department's accumulated unrealized fair value changes on mark-to-market of financial assets at FVOCI amounted to P7,291,877 and P2,875,973, respectively, and is presented as part of NUGL on Financial Assets at FVOCI account in the combined statements of financial position.

The reconciliation of NUGL is as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance at beginning of year	<b>P 2,875,973</b>	P 3,371,825
Unrealized fair value losses during the year	<b>( 2,704,840)</b>	( 420,022)
Impairment recovery during the year	<u>-</u>	<u>( 75,830)</u>
Balance at end of year	<b><u>P 171,133</u></b>	<b><u>P 2,875,973</u></b>

The gain on reversal of impairment of financial assets at FVOCI is presented as part of Others under Income in the 2020 combined statement of comprehensive income.

## 11. HELD-TO-COLLECT FINANCIAL ASSETS

This account is composed of the following as of December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Corporate bonds	<b>P 18,850,000</b>	P 290,740,000
Government debt securities	<b>39,344,530</b>	147,514,717
Commercial papers	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>36,000,000</u>
	<b>60,194,530</b>	474,254,717
Allowance for impairment	<b>( 39,345)</b>	<b>( 117,382)</b>
	<b><u>P 60,155,185</u></b>	<b><u>P 474,137,335</u></b>

Government debt securities represent debt securities issued by the Republic of the Philippines, which earn annual effective interests ranging from 3.50% to 8.00% in both 2021 and 2020. These securities will mature in various dates within 2021 to 2032.

Corporate bonds consist of seven-year and 11-year peso-denominated bonds issued by a local publicly-listed company, with an annual coupon rates ranging from 2.84% to 8.00% in 2021, and 4.00% to 8.00% in 2020, and pay interest semi-annually. These bonds were purchased at face value and will mature in 2021 to 2027.

The interest income earned by the Funds from HTC financial assets amounted to P13,062,723 and P12,057,017 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, and is presented as part of Interest in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

The reconciliation of the carrying amounts of HTC financial assets in 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance at beginning of year	<b>P 474,137,335</b>	P 307,126,906
Maturities	<b>( 431,442,688)</b>	<b>( 62,579,945)</b>
Addition	<b>17,179,335</b>	-
Amortization of premium and discount	<b>281,203</b>	<b>( 1,017,881)</b>
Impairment recoveries - net	-	201,046
Additions	<u>-</u>	<u>230,407,209</u>
Balance at end of year	<b><u>P 60,155,185</u></b>	<b><u>P 474,137,335</u></b>

Impairment recoveries on HTC financial assets in 2020 is presented as part of Others under Income in the 2020 combined statement of comprehensive income.

## 12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

This account pertains to investments under Institutional Trust account amounting to P65,906,762 in both 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The fair value gains amounting to P10,798,859 in 2020 is presented as part of Revaluation Gains on Investment Properties and Other Assets account in the 2020 combined statement of comprehensive income. No fair value gains were recognized in 2021.

Income earned by the Funds from its investment properties leased to third parties under operating lease agreements amounted to P1,564,015 and P1,316,710 in 2021 and 2020, respectively, and is presented as Rental Income account in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

The fair value of these investment properties is disclosed in Note 6.4.

## 13. OTHER ASSETS

The Funds' other assets pertain to memorial lots. Changes in the carrying amount of other assets are summarized below.

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Balance at beginning of year	<b>P 378,071,693</b>	P 351,404,635
Fair value gains	<u>-</u>	<u>26,667,058</u>
Balance at end of year	<b><u>P 378,071,693</u></b>	<b><u>P 378,071,693</u></b>

The fair value gains is presented as part of Revaluation Gains on Investment Properties and Other Assets account in the 2020 combined statement of comprehensive income. No fair value gains or losses were recognized in 2021.

## 14. TAXES

Income from peso-denominated accounts of the Funds such as interest income on government securities, corporate bonds and deposits in banks are recorded net of applicable 20% final tax.

## 15. TRUST FEES

Trust fees charged by the Trust Department for both 2021 and 2020 are based on the following percentages:

Individual and Institutional Trust	
P1.0 million and above	1.50%
Less than P1.0 million	1.00%
Institutional and Individual Agency	
Excess of P5.0 million	0.25% to 0.38%
Less than P5.0 million	0.38% to 0.50%

## 16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT ACCOUNTABILITIES

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, management believes that no additional material losses or liabilities are required to be recognized in the combined financial statements since there are no outstanding commitments and contingent accountabilities such as guarantees and commitments to extend credit, etc. The Funds are also not involved in any disputes, claims or assessments from regulating agency or with third parties.

## 17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the normal course of the trust operations, the Funds has regular banking transactions with the Bank. The Funds maintain bank deposits with the Bank amounting to P70,256,931 and P79,386,326 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which are presented as part of Due from Banks (see Note 7) in the combined statements of financial position. In 2021 and 2020, interest income of P252,842 and P69,727, respectively, were recognized as part of Interest in the combined statements of comprehensive income.

Transactions with the Bank also include equity securities issued by the Bank which amount to P15,338,800 and P13,525,541 as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and is presented as part of the Financial Assets at FVTPL account in the Funds' combined statements of financial position (see Note 9).

## 18. CONTINUING IMPACT OF COVID-19 PANDEMIC

Different variants of the COVID-19 continue to ravage the country in 2021. While the effect on the over-all health of the banking industry was not as severe as the prior year due to the roll-out of vaccines and the gradual re-opening of the economy, other businesses continue to feel the pinch of the pandemic and are still unable to repay their loans. The expiration of the relief measures granted to financial institutions are also starting to affect their asset quality as evidenced by growth in the past due loans.

The following are the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Bank's business:

- scaled-down branch operations and business units operating at less than full capacity due to mobility/quarantine restrictions; and,
- limited sales and marketing activity for businesses requiring face-to-face interaction due to social distancing; and,

The following were the actions undertaken by the Bank to mitigate such impact:

- adoption of a hybrid work schedule for all employees;
- all management and board level meetings were held digitally;
- emphasis on the roadmap for bank digitalization/automation activities; and,
- activated business continuity plan and implemented succession planning.

Based on the above actions and measures taken by management to mitigate the adverse effect of the pandemic, it projects that the Bank would continue to report positive results of operations and would remain liquid to meet current obligations as it falls due.

Accordingly, management has not determined uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern related to the pandemic.